

No. 17-961

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THEODORE H. FRANK and MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PALOMA GAOS, on behalf of herself and  
all others similarly situated, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JEREMY L. KIDD  
MERCER UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
1021 Georgia Ave.  
Macon, GA 31210  
(478) 301-2431  
kidd\_j@law.mercer.edu

ILYA SHAPIRO  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 812-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

February 7, 2018

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Without meaningful judicial oversight of proposed <i>cy pres</i> class-action settlements, class members are deprived of their legal claims without due process.....	3
A. Present opt-out mechanisms for class-action participation result in effectively zero participation by class members.....	4
B. Without meaningful class participation, class actions are rife with principal-agent problems and conflicts of interest.....	6
C. Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)'s "rigorous analysis" provides a bare minimum check on abuses by class counsel .....	10
D. Due Process concerns are heightened when the proposed settlement includes a <i>cy pres</i> component .....	11
1. Class counsel maximize fee awards by using <i>cy pres</i> to inflate settlements.....	11
2. Class counsel can double-dip by choosing <i>cy pres</i> award recipients controlled by or benefitting class counsel.....	13

3. Class counsel can improperly lobby presiding judges by selecting <i>cy pres</i> awards that benefit them .....	14
4. Judges have an incentive to approve <i>cy pres</i> awards that benefit themselves .....	14
5. Class members often get little or no benefit from <i>cy pres</i> settlements .....	15
E. The Court should require the Ninth Circuit to honor its Rule 23 obligations and avoid deprivations of due process.....	6
II. Use of <i>cy pres</i> awards in class-action settlements compels class members to support speech with which they may disagree, in violation of the First Amendment.....	20
A. Class members are likely to be diverse in their political and social views, while <i>cy pres</i> award recipients are likely to share the views of class counsel, defendants, and the district court .....	22
B. If <i>cy pres</i> funds are at all controlled by defendants, class members will be forced to support the views of those who caused their injury, and may even be compelled to support a repetition of the actions that resulted in that injury.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arch v. American Tobacco Corporation, Inc.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	9
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	23
<i>Fairchild v. AOL, LLC</i> , No. CV09-03568 CAS (PLAx) (C.D. Cal. 2009) ...	13
<i>Feinstein v. Firestone Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	9
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	7
<i>Hoffer v. Landmark Chevolet Ltd.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 588 (S.D. Tex. 2007) .....	16
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North America, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	2, 3, 20, 21
<i>Kreuger v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 03-cv-2496, 2008 WL 481956 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2008) .....	9
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17, 19
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	8, 16

<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)).....	18, 19
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013).....	5
<i>Pearl v. Allied Corporation</i> , 102 F.R.D. 921 (E.D. Pa. 1984).....	9
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	5
<i>S.E.C. v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co. Inc.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1345 (2013).....	9
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1948).....	15
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	20, 21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011).....	2, 10

## **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., amend. V.....	3
----------------------------	---

## **Statutes & Regulations**

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005) .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2) .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) .....	4

### **Other Authorities**

Ashley Roberts, <i>Law School Gets \$5.1 Million to Fund New Center</i> , GW Hatchet (Dec. 3, 2007) ...	13
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action Settlements</i> , 59 Fla. L. Rev. 71 (2007).....	5
Irving Brant, James Madison: The Nationalist (1948) .....	23
Martin H. Redish, Peter Julian & Samantha Zyontz, <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010).....	7, 8
The Federalist No. 10 .....	15
